

**United States District Court  
For the Southern District of New York**

-----X  
Jane Doe

Plaintiff

vs.

**04 cv 6740 (SHS)  
ECF CASE**

Hunter College of the City University of New York,  
Jennifer Raab, and Eija Ayravainen,

Defendants  
-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO A MOTION TO DISMISS**

DAVID GOLDFARB, ESQ.  
IRA SALZMAN, ESQ.  
Goldfarb Abrandt Salzman & Kutzin LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
350 Fifth Ave., Suite 1100  
New York, NY 10118

MICHAEL ALLEN, ESQ.  
KAREN BOWER, ESQ.  
Bazelon Center for  
Mental Health Law  
1101 15th Street, N.W., Ste 1212  
Washington, D.C. 20005-5002

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: November 15, 2004

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Facts.....	3
Argument.....	3
Standard of Review.....	3
Statutory Scheme.....	3
Point I      The Acceptance of Federal Funds By Hunter College After September 25, 2001 Constitutes a Waiver of Eleventh Amendment Immunity for Proceedings Brought under § 504 of The Rehabilitation Act.....	5
Point II     Plaintiff Has Standing Under the Fair Housing Amendments Act.....	10
Point III    Plaintiff States a Claim Under § 504 of the Rehab Act, Title II of the ADA and the Fair Housing Act.....	15
A.      Plaintiff is “Otherwise Qualified” for Residence in the Hunter College Dormitory.....	15
B.      Defendants Have Engaged in Discrimination on the Basis of Disability.....	21
Conclusion.....	25

**Table of Authorities**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<i>Anonymous v. Goddard Riverside Community Center, Inc.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9724.....	15, 16
<i>Apfel v. Prudential Bache Securities Inc.</i> , 81 N.Y. 2d 470 (1993) .....	13
<i>Atkins v. County of Orange</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D.N.Y., 2003).....	21
<i>Barbour v. Washington Metro Area Transit Authority</i> , 374 F. 3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181, 187 (2002).....	6
<i>Baxter v. Belleville</i> , 720 F. Supp. 720, 735 (D. Ill. 1989).....	12
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6, 8
<i>Borkowski v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 63 F.3d 131, 143 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Brass v. American Film Technologies, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142, 150 (2d Cir., 1993).....	24
<i>Cardew v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7670 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>Cason v. Rochester Housing Authority</i> , 748 F.Supp. 1002 (W.D.N.Y. 1990).....	17
<i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541, 553-555 (7th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 527-529 (1997).....	8
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	12

<i>Denmeade v. King</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17324 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>Doe v. New York University</i> , 666 F. 2d 761, 776 (2d Cir. 1981).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Flight v. Gloeckler</i> , 68 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Sciences Center</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 9,10
<i>Garrett v. University of Alabama at Birmingham Board of Transfer</i> , 344 F.3d 1288.....	8, 10
<i>Hack v. President &amp; Fellows of Yale Coll.</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F. 3d 27, 35 (ADA).....	20
<i>Harris v. New York State Department of Health</i> , 202 F.Supp.2d 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10
<i>Humphrey v. Memorial Hosps. Ass'n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128, 1140 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>International Audiotext Network v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 69, 71-72 (2d Cir., 1995).....	3
<i>Jainniney v. Maximum Independent Living</i> , No. 00CV0879 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 9, 2001).....	18
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079, 1081 (8th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Johnson vs. Southern Connecticut University</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21084 (D.C. Ct. 2004).....	9
<i>J.S. v. Attica Cent. Schs.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Kilcullen v. New York State Department of Labor</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3826 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10

<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161, 172 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Laporta v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 758, 768-769 (D. Mich. 2001).....	23
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039, 1051-1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>M.A. v. State Operated School District</i> , 344 F. 3d 335, 349-351 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>McKenzie v. Dovala</i> , 242 F.3d 967, 974 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Niederhauser v. Independence Square Housing</i> , 4 Fair Hous. Fair Lending (Aspen L. & Bus.) & 16,305, at 16,305.2, 16,305.6 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	17,18
<i>Nielsen v. Moroni Feed Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 604, 608 (10th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626, 628 (6th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City School Board</i> , 339 F. 3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>P.C. v. McLaughlin</i> , 913 F.2d 1033, 1041 (2d Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183, 1189-1190 (10th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611, 618 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999).....	16, 25
<i>Roe v. Housing Authority of Boulder</i> , 909 F.Supp. 814 (D.Colo. 1995)(FHA).....	20

<i>Sacca v. Buffalo State College,</i> 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9134 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>Samuels v. Mockry,</i> 77 F.3d 34, 36 (2d Cir.1996).....	16
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan,</i> 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>School Bd. Of Nassau County v. Arline,</i> 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	22, 23
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44, 72-73 (1996).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i> 483 U.S. 203, 207 (1987).....	6
<i>Spaulding v. Benenati,</i> 57 N.Y. 2d 1244 (1982) .....	12
<i>Stanley v. Litscher,</i> 213 F.3d 340, 344 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Teahan v. Metro-North C. R. Co.,</i> 951 F.2d 511, 517 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 124 S.Ct. 1978, 158 L. Ed. 2d 820 (2004).....	6
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't,</i> 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21, 24
<i>Turning Point v. City of Caldwell,</i> 74 F.3d 941, 1996 WL 29263 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Hughes Memorial Home,</i> 396 F. Supp. 544, 549 (D. Va., 1975).....	12
<i>Villegas v. Sandy Farms, Inc.,</i> 929 F. Supp. 1324, 1328-1329 (D. Or. 1996).....	12
<i>Wahl v. Barnum,</i> 116 N.Y. 87 (1899) .....	13

*Weiner v. McGraw-Hill Inc.*,  
57 N.Y. 2d 458 (1982) .....12, 13

*Woods v. Foster*,  
884 F. Supp. 1169 (D. Ill., 1995) .....11

**CONSTITUTION** **Pages**

Eleventh Amendment.....*passim*

**STATUTES, CODES AND RULES** **Pages**

Fed. R. Civ. P. § 12(b)(1).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. § 12(b)(6).....3

29 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.*, Rehabilitation Act of 1973..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 705(20).....16, 18

29 U.S.C. § 794 ( § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act ) .....4, 15

42 U.S.C. § 12132, Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2).....16, 18

42 USCS § 12131.....16

42 U.S.C. §12131(2).....16

42 U.S.C. § 3601, *et seq.*, Fair Housing Act.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 3602(a).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(b).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(c).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(d).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(e).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(f).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(g).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(h).....12, 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 3602(i).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(j).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(k).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(l).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(m).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(n).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3602(o).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....5

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....5

42 U.S.C. § 3604(e).....12, 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f).....5

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1).....12

42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2).....12

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7.....	6
H.R.Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 18, <i>reprinted in 1988 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Admin. News.....</i>	5
Garrett Lee Smith Memorial Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-355, 118 Stat. 1404 § 2 (8) .....	24
24 C.F.R. §100.202(d).....	20
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A, § 35.104.....	20
